
 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Tuesday, 7 May 2019 

 
TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
You are summoned to the Annual Meeting of the COUNCIL to be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, 52 DERBY STREET, ORMSKIRK L39 2DF on WEDNESDAY, 15 MAY 2019 
at 7.30 PM at which your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Kim Webber 
Chief Executive 
 
 

AGENDA 
(Open to the Public) 

PAGE(S) 
 
1.   PRAYERS   

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES   
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
If a member requires advice on Declarations of Interest, he/she is 
advised to contact the Borough Solicitor in advance of the meeting.  
(For the assistance of members a checklist for use in considering their 
position on any particular item is included at the end of this agenda 
sheet.) 
 

 
1 - 2 

Kim Webber B.Sc. M.Sc. 
Chief Executive 
 

52 Derby Street 
Ormskirk 
West Lancashire 
L39 2DF 
 



 

 

4.   A. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR ENSUING YEAR   B. 
APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
(See attached Procedural Note.) 
 

 
3 - 4 

5.   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE   
 

 

6.   ELECTION OF THE LEADER, THE LEADER'S APPOINTMENT OF 
THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET, AND 'PROPER OFFICER 
PROVISIONS AND SCHEMES OF DELEGATION'  
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor. 
 

 
5 - 6 

7.   TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER AND DEPUTY 
LEADER OF THE OPPOSITION GROUPS AND SHADOW 
CABINET   
 

 

8.   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES ETC 2019/20  
To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor. 
 

 
7 - 10 

9.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF 
COMMITTEES  
To appoint the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees as 
indicated in the Appendix to be circulated as part of Agenda Item 8. 
 

 
 

 
We can provide this document, upon request, on audiotape, in large print, in Braille 
and in other languages.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE: Please see attached sheet. 
MOBILE PHONES: These should be switched off or to ‘silent’ at al
[...]
habitants of the 
ward, as the case may be, affected by the decision. 

‘a connected person’ means  
(a) a member of your family or any person with whom you have a close association, or 
(b) any person or body who employs or has appointed such persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner, or any company of which they are directors; 
(c) any person or body in whom such persons have a beneficial interest in a class of securities 

exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
(d) any body of a type described in sub-paragraph 10.1(1)(i) or (ii). 
‘body exercising functions of a public nature’ means 
Regional and local development agencies, other government agencies, other Councils, public health 
bodies, council-owned companies exercising public functions, arms length management organisations 
carrying out housing functions on behalf of your authority, school governing bodies. 
A Member with a personal interest who has made an executive decision in relation to that matter must 
ensure any written statement of that decision records the existence and nature of that interest. 
NB  Section 21(13) of the LGA 2000 overrides any Code provisions to oblige an executive member to 
attend an overview and scrutiny meeting to answer questions. 

Page 2



ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING – 15 MAY 2019 

PROCEDURE FOR THE INVESTITURE OF MAYOR AND DEPUTY MAYOR 

 
1.0 INVESTITURE OF MAYOR 
 
1.1 After the Mayor’s Chaplain has led the Council in prayer, the Mayor, Councillor Delaney will 

invite the submission of apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

The Mayor will then take the opportunity of thanking those who have helped him during his 
term of office. 
 
The Mayor will then invite his Mayoress, Mrs Ann Stubbert, to the dais to receive her Past 
Mayoress' Shield. 

 
1.2 The Mayor will invite nominations for the office of Mayor. 
 
 A motion will then be moved and seconded in the following terms: 
 
 “That Councillor Gaynar Owen be elected Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year.” 
 
1.3 The Mayor will then ask if there are any other nominations and, provided there are none, the 

motion will be put to the meeting and having been duly carried, the retiring Mayor will request 
Councillor Gaynar Owen signify her assent to the resolution. 
 
If there are any further nominations an election will take place. 

 
1.4 The Member Services/Civic Officer will escort Councillor Gaynar Owen from her seat in the 

body of the Chamber, to the dais via the doors behind the Mayor’s seat, during which time 
the retiring Mayor, Councillor Delaney will move to a position in front of the Deputy Mayor’s 
chair, immediately to the right of the Mayor.  The Mayor’s Attendant will remove the Mayor’s 
Badge of Office from the Mayor’s Chain and pass it to the Chief Executive, who will place it 
on the appropriate pouch on the dais. 
 
The Attendant will then take from Councillor Delaney the Chain of Office and pass it to the 
Chief Executive.  The Attendant will then remove the robes from Councillor Delaney and 
place them on the newly elected Mayor. 
 
The Attendant will then take the Chain of Office from the Chief Executive and place it on the 
shoulders of the newly elected Mayor.  He will then hand to Councillor Delaney the Mayor’s 
Badge of Office (which will be in its place on the dais) and Councillor Delaney will affix it to 
the Chain of Office on the newly elected Mayor.   

 
2.0 PRESENTATION TO PAST MAYOR 
 
 The newly elected Mayor will then present Councillor Delaney with his Past Mayor's Shield. 

Councillor Delaney will then take his seat in the body of the Chamber.  
 
3.0 DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE - MAYOR 
 
 The newly elected Mayor will make the Declaration of Acceptance of Office.  
 
 
 
 Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.0 MAYOR’S MAYORESS TO DAIS 
  

The Mayor will announce who her Mayoress will be for the year and she will invite the Ms. 
Lisa Packer to come up to the dais, escorted by the Member Services/Civic Officer.  The 
Mayor’s Attendant will then take the Mayoress's Chain (which will already be on the dais) and 
place it on her shoulders, she will then assume the seat to the right of the Mayor. 

 
5.0 MAYOR’S SPEECH AND VOTE OF THANKS 
 
 The newly elected Mayor will make a short speech thanking the Council for electing her and 

will propose a vote of thanks to the retiring Mayor.  
 
6.0  INVESTITURE OF DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
6.1 The newly elected Mayor will then invite nominations for the appointment of Deputy Mayor. 
 
6.2 A motion will then be moved and seconded in the following terms: 
 
 “That Councillor                               be appointed Deputy Mayor of the Council for the ensuing 

Municipal Year.” 
 
 The Mayor will ask Councillor                                whether he/she accepts the nomination.  
 
6.3 The Mayor will ask if there are any amendments and providing there are no other 

nominations, the motion will be put to the meeting and, having been duly carried, the Mayor 
will request Councillor                           to signify his/her acceptance of the office. 

 
If there is an amendment, then the Mayor will first put the amendment to the vote. 

 
6.4 If there are no amendments and the motion is carried the Member Services/Civic Officer will 

escort the newly appointed Deputy Mayor from the body of the Chamber to the dais.  At this 
time the Mayoress will move to the chair on the right.  The newly elected Deputy Mayor will 
stand in front of the chair to the immediate right of the Mayor.  The Mayor’s Attendant will 
then place the Deputy Mayor’s Chain of Office (which will already be on the dais) on the 
shoulders of the newly appointed Deputy Mayor.  He will then hand to the Mayor, the Deputy 
Mayor’s Badge of Office, which the Mayor will affix to the Deputy Mayor’s Chain of Office.  

 
7.0 DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE – DEPUTY MAYOR 
 
7.1 The newly appointed Deputy Mayor will occupy the chair to the right of the Mayor; make the 

Declaration of Acceptance of Office and a short speech of thanks. 
 
7.2 The Mayor will then invite the Deputy Mayoress/Consort,                     to the dais so that 

she/he can receive her/his Chain and Badge of Office. The Deputy Mayoress/Consort will 
then return to her/his seat in the Chamber. 

 
PLEASE ALL STAND FOR THE NATIONAL ANTHEM 

 
8.0 REMAINING ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

The Council will then proceed to the remaining items of business on the agenda. 
 
Note: The Member and Executive Services Manager will complete the Declaration of 

Acceptance of Office Book and hand it to the Mayor and Deputy Mayor respectively for 
items 3 and 7.1.  

Page 4



 

 
 

 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL: 15 May 2019 

 

 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
 
Contact for further information: Mrs J Denning (Extn. 5384) 
    (E-mail: jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk) 
 

 
SUBJECT: ELECTION OF THE LEADER, THE LEADER'S APPOINTMENT OF THE 

DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET, AND 'PROPER OFFICER 
PROVISIONS AND SCHEMES OF DELEGATION’ 

 

Borough-wide interest 
 
1.0  PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To elect the Leader of the Council until the Annual Meeting in 2020, to note the 

Leader’s appointment of a Deputy Leader for the same term and of Cabinet for the 
Municipal Year 2019/20, and to confirm/note the ‘Proper Officer Provisions and 
Schemes of Delegation’. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That a Councillor be elected as the Leader of the Council for a term of office 

expiring on the date of the Annual meeting in 2020.  
 
2.2 That the Member appointed by the Leader as Deputy Leader for the same term of 

office, and the Members appointed by the Leader as Members of the Cabinet for 
2019/20, with the Portfolios identified by the Leader, as circulated on the updated 
Appendix 1 to be circulated at the meeting, be noted.   

 
2.3 That the ‘Proper Officer Provisions and Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers’, 

insofar as they are Council functions be confirmed and insofar as they are Cabinet 
functions it be noted that the Leader has delegated these to the officers stated 
therein.  

 
2.4 That the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet members, as updated to 

reflect the Portfolios/Portfolio Holders now appointed, be noted. 
 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1  The Council has been operating executive arrangements under the Local 

Government Act 2000 since May 2002.  The Council’s Constitution was first 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


adopted at that time and continues to be updated to take account of changes since 
then.  On 15 December 2010 the Council resolved to change its executive 
arrangements from May 2011, as required by the Local Government Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, and adopt the Leader and Cabinet Executive 
(England) model. 

 
3.2  The Localism Act 2011 recast the local governance arrangements in the Local 

Government Act 2000. The key points were that the Leader and Cabinet Executive 
arrangements kept the Strong Leader features but the Council could move to the 
Committee system, if it wished, with one or more overview and scrutiny 
committees, but this was not obligatory.  The legal requirement for the Leader to 
be elected for a 4-year term was removed and the Council returned to a 12-month 
term of office for the Leader. 

 
3.3 The Council should therefore elect a Leader of the Council until the day of the next 

Annual Meeting.  The Leader remains a member of the Council until that date 
unless he/she resigns from the office; is disqualified from being a Councillor; or the 
Council so resolve.  This provision would be applicable in circumstances such as 
the Leader wishing to step down, political change or the Council wishing to remove 
a Leader from office.  

 
3.4 The Leader determines the size of the Cabinet, appoints the Deputy Leader for the 

same term as his own and appoints Members of the Cabinet and allocates 
portfolios or areas of responsibility to the various Cabinet Members.  He also 
allocates decision-making powers to the Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
and is responsible for removing and replacing Cabinet Members. In addition, it is 
the Leader who approves the Scheme of Delegation of executive (Cabinet) powers 
to officers.  Under the Local Government Act 2000, the Cabinet is to consist of the 
Leader, together with at least 2, but not more than 9 Councillors. 

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Appropriate resources are in place to provide support for the current political 

management system. 
 
5.0 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Local Government Act 2000 and supporting legislation and guidance requires 

the Council to maintain a Constitution setting out the working rules and procedures 
of the Council. 

 

 
Background Documents 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 

Equality Impact Assessment 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 

Appendices:  
1. Constitution 4.1A – Membership of the Cabinet – To follow at item 8. 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
ANNUAL COUNCIL: 15 May 2019 

 

 
Report of: Borough Solicitor 
 
Contact for further information: Mrs J Denning (Extn. 5384)  
    (E-mail: jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk )  
 

 
SUBJECT:  APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES etc 2019/20 
 

Borough wide interest   
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the appointment of Committees etc and their terms of reference and 

the allocation of seats thereon to the political groups for the Municipal Year 
2019/20. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That, for the period ending with the next Annual Meeting of the Council, or such 
lesser period should the political balance or allocation to political groups change 
during the year requiring a review under the provisions of the Local Government 
and Housing Act 1989, the Committees, Sub-Committees etc be appointed as 
detailed in the attached Appendix 1 and that the allocation of seats to the political 
groups be as indicated. 

 
2.2 That the representatives of the political groups on the Committees etc now 

appointed shall be as indicated on Appendix 1 circulated at the meeting and the 
appointment of the Independent Person and Reserve Independent Person on the 
Standards Committee, be as detailed in the appendix now circulated. 

 
2.3 That the terms of reference for the Committees etc now appointed be agreed as 

set out in the Constitution. 
 
2.4 That it be noted that the Leader has appointed Cabinet Working Groups as 

indicated on Appendix 1 now circulated, with the terms of reference included in the 
Constitution, with the addition of the Flooding & Drainage Cabinet Working Group 
and the change of title of the Estates Revival Cabinet Working Group to the 
Estates Regeneration Cabinet Working Group and wider terms of reference to 
incorporate the functions of the Hall Green Cabinet Working Group, as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the Report. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jacky.denning@westlancs.gov.uk


 
3.0 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES, SUB-COMMITTEES etc 
 
3.1 At its Annual Meeting, the Council is under an obligation, under Section 15(1) of 

the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, to review the representation of the 
Political Groups on Committees and Sub-Committees.  Under the Act, the numbers 
of seats on ordinary Committees have to be aggregated and allocated to the 
proportion that each political group bears to the total members of the Council, in so 
far as reasonably practicable.  The current elected membership of the Council is 
54. The Labour Group has 29 members – 53.70% of the total membership, the 
Conservative Group has 19 members – 35.19% of the total membership and ‘Our 
West Lancashire’ has 6 members (11.11%). 

 

3.2 There is no legal requirement under the 1989 Act to aggregate the number of seats 
on ordinary sub-committees.  The Act simply requires the seats on such sub-
committees to be allocated to the political groups in the same proportion as each 
group bears to the whole Council.  Political balance rules do not apply to Working 
Groups or Commissions. 

 

3.3 The entitlement to seats under the Council's Political Management Structure is set 
out in the attached Appendix 1.  An updated Appendix 1 will be circulated prior to 
the meeting with final membership details for each Group. 

 

3.4 The Terms of Reference for each of the Committees etc are set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.  

 
4.0 APPOINTMENT OF CABINET COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS etc 
 
4.1 It is for the Leader to appoint Cabinet Committees and Working Groups to assist it 

in its work and details of the same are included on Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 for 
noting. 

 

 
Background Documents 
 
There are no background documents (as defined in Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) to this Report. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The decision does not have any direct impact on members of the public, employees, 
elected members and / or stakeholders.  Therefore no Equality Impact Assessment is 
required. 
 
Appendices 
 
1. Constitution 4.1A ‘Membership of Committees, Sub-Committees, etc. (To follow) 
 
2.  Flooding & Drainage Cabinet Working Group 

Estates Regeneration Cabinet Working Group 

Page 8



APPENDIX 2 

 
 
Flooding & Drainage Cabinet Working Group 
 
Membership - See Appendix at Section 4.1A. 
 
Functions 
 
(a) To consider how a wider, more co-ordinated approach to managing flooding 

and drainage across the whole Borough could be achieved. 
 
(b) To liaise with the Environment Agency, Lancashire County Council as the 

Lead Local Flood Authority, United Utilities, neighbouring Local Authorities, 
and any other relevant bodies on the issue of flooding and drainage. 

 
(c) To investigate any opportunities for relevant funding from appropriate bodies. 
 
(d) To report back to the relevant Portfolio Holder and Cabinet and, where 

appropriate, future meetings of Full Council with its findings and 
recommendations. 

 

 

 

Estates Regeneration Cabinet Working Group - Amended Terms of Reference 
(Previously Estates Revival Cabinet Working Group)   

 
Membership – See Appendix at Section 4.1A 

 
Functions 
 
(a) To oversee the Beechtrees Revival Project. 
(b) To oversee the development of key HRA estates improvement and 

regeneration schemes. 
(c) To consider innovation options in development and construction in potential 

schemes.   
(d) To report recommendations to Cabinet and/or Council as appropriate. 

Page 9




	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 A. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR ENSUING YEAR   B. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR
	6 ELECTION OF THE LEADER, THE LEADER'S APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET, AND 'PROPER OFFICER PROVISIONS AND SCHEMES OF DELEGATION'
	8 APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES etc 2019/20
	ApptofCtteesAPPENDIX 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 Start: 7.30 pm 
 Finish: 8.15 pm 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors: N Delaney (Mayor)  
 G Owen (Deputy Mayor)  
 T Aldridge I Ashcroft 
 Mrs P Baybutt Mrs M Blake 
 T Blane A Blundell 
 J Cairns C Cooper 
 R Cooper C Coughlan 
 V Cummins S Currie 
 I Davis C Dereli 
 T Devine G Dowling 
 D Evans S Evans 
 J Finch N Furey 
 Y Gagen J Gordon 
 G Hodson G Johnson 
 K Lockie Mrs J Marshall 
 J Mee M Mills 
 K Mitchell J Monaghan 
 I Moran M Nixon 
 P O`Neill D O'Toole 
 J Forshaw E Pope 
 A Pritchard I Rigby 
 N Pryce-Roberts Mrs D Stephenson 
 A Sutton J Thompson 
 D West D Westley 
 Mrs M Westley D Whittington 
 K Wilkie J Witter 
 K Wright A Yates 
 
Officers: Kim Webber, Chief Executive 

Jacqui Sinnott-Lacey, Director of Housing and Inclusion 
John Harrison, Director of Development and Regeneration 
Heidi McDougall, Director of Leisure & Environment 
Terry Broderick, Borough Solicitor 
Jacky Denning, Member & Executive Services Manager 
 

 
1   PRAYERS  

 
 The Mayor welcomed all those in attendance to the meeting, particularly the new 

Members, Councillors Blundell, Coughlan, Finch, Johnson, Mitchell, Monaghan, 
O'Neill, Rigby, Sutton and Thompson. 
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain for the evening, Father Godric, led Members and officers in 
prayer. 
 
The Mayor presented Father Godric with a token of appreciation for his support 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 

 

during his Mayoral year in office. 
 

2   APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Mrs Carolyn Evans 
and Adrian Owens. 
 
The Mayor paid tribute to those who were no longer Councillors following the 
elections held on 2 May 2019, namely, John Bullock, Paul Cotterill, Nikki Hennessy, 
John Hodson, Phil Hudson, Charles Marshall, Frank McKenna, Liz Savage and 
Chris Wynn, and thanked them for their service to the Council.  He advised that the 
election results were available on the Council's website. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   A. ELECTION OF MAYOR FOR ENSUING YEAR    
  

The retiring Mayor, Councillor Delaney, thanked Council Members and staff, 
friends and family for their part in making his year of office so enjoyable and 
wished the incoming Mayor a successful year of office and invited nominations for 
the office of Mayor for the ensuing Municipal year 2019/20. 
 
The following Motion, was moved and seconded: 
"That Councillor Gaynar Owen be elected Mayor for the ensuing Municipal Year." 
 
A vote was taken, the Motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Gaynar Owen be elected as Mayor for the ensuing 

Municipal Year. 
 
(Note, during this item:  
 

1. Councillor Owen signified her acceptance of the Office and after she had 
been dressed in the Mayor's robes and invested in the Mayor's Chain and 
Badge of Office, she made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of 
Office, following which she assumed the Chair. 

 
2. The New Mayor, Councillor Owen, expressed her thanks to the proposer 

and seconder, and to the Council for the honour conferred upon her in 
electing her as Mayor, before presenting Councillor Delaney, the retiring 
Mayor, with his Past Mayor's engraved Shield. 

 
3. The Mayor presented the outgoing Mayoress, Ms Ann Stubbert, with her 

past Mayoress's engraved Shield.  
 

4. The New Mayor, Councillor Owen, presented the New Mayoress, Ms Lisa 
Packer, with the Mayoress' Chain and Badge.) 

 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 

 

B. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY MAYOR FOR THE ENSUING YEAR  
 
The Mayor invited nominations for the appointment of Deputy Mayor. 
 
The following Motion was moved and seconded: 
"That Councillor Terry Aldridge be appointed Deputy Mayor for the ensuing 
Municipal Year." 
 
A vote was taken, the Motion was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Terry Aldridge be appointed Deputy Mayor for the 

ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
(Note, during this item:  
 

1. Councillor Aldridge signified his acceptance of Office and after he had been 
invested with the Deputy Mayor's Chain and Badge of Office, he made the 
statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and assumed the Deputy 
Mayor's Chair.  The Deputy Mayor then thanked the Council for the honour 
of allowing him to serve as Deputy Mayor. 

 
2. The Mayor presented the Deputy Mayoress, Miss Megan Aldridge, with the 

Deputy Mayoress' Chain and Badge.) 
 

 

5   ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE MAYOR AND/OR THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 

 The Mayor announced: 
 

A. That her Chaplain for the year would be Rev Pauline Bicknell of Ormskirk 
Parish Church 

 
B. That Civic Sunday will be held on Sunday, 15 September 2019 at 2pm at 

Ormskirk Parish Church 
 

C. That fund raising activities for her year in office would be in aid of Up Holland 
Scout Group (51st Ormskirk) and Crawford Village Hut and Play Park and she 
sought the support of Members at the various fund raising events to be held 
throughout the year. 
 

D. That an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council would be held on Wednesday, 
10 July 2019 at 7.30pm, to consider the Sustainable Organisation Review 
Project final report. 

 
6   ELECTION OF THE LEADER, THE LEADER'S APPOINTMENT OF THE DEPUTY 

LEADER AND CABINET, AND 'PROPER OFFICER PROVISIONS AND 
SCHEMES OF DELEGATION'  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 

pages 5 to 8 of the Book of Reports, which sought to elect the Leader of the Council 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 

 

until the Annual Meeting in 2020, receive notification of the Leader's appointment of 

a Deputy Leader for the same term and Cabinet for the Municipal Year 2019/20 and 

to confirm the 'Proper Officer Provisions and Schemes of Delegation'. 

  

RESOLVED:  A. That Councillor Ian Moran be elected as the Leader of the Council 

for a term of office expiring on the date of the Annual Meeting in 

2020. 

 

B. That the Member appointed by the Leader as Deputy Leader for 

the same term of office, and the Members appointed by the 

Leader as Members of the Cabinet for 2019/20, with the Portfolios 

identified by the Leader, be noted as follows: 

 Councillor Moran – Leader, Economic Regeneration 

 Councillor Gagen – Deputy Leader, Leisure and Human 

Resources 

 Councillor Wright – Health and Community Safety 

 Councillor D Evans – Planning 

 Councillor Forshaw – Housing and Landlord Services 

 Councillor Wilkie – Street Scene 

 Councillor Yates – Resources and Transformation 

  

C. That the ‘Proper Officer Provisions and Scheme of Delegation to 

Chief Officers’, insofar as they are Council functions be confirmed 

and insofar as they are Cabinet functions it be noted that the 

Leader has delegated these to the officers stated therein. 

  
D. That the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation to Cabinet members, as 

updated to reflect the Portfolios/Portfolio Holders now appointed, 
be noted. 

 
7   TO NOTE THE APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF 

THE OPPOSITION GROUPS AND SHADOW CABINET  
 

 The Council noted that Councillor David Westley had been appointed Leader of the 

Conservative Group and that Councillor Iain Ashcroft was the Deputy Leader of the 

Group and members were advised that details of the Shadow Cabinet and 

Spokesmen would be circulated after the meeting. 

 

The Council also noted that Councillor Adrian Owens had been appointed Leader of 

the Our West Lancs Group and that Councillor Ian Davis was Deputy Leader of the 

Group. 
  
 

8   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEES ETC 2019/20  
 

 Consideration was given to the report of the Borough Solicitor, as contained on 

pages 9 to 10 of the Book of Reports, which set out the appointment of Committees 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 

 

etc. and their terms of reference and allocation of seats thereon to the political 

groups for the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 

Members were advised that details listing the nominations from Labour and Our 

West Lancashire had been circulated prior to the meeting and Conservative 

nominations would be circulated following the meeting. 

 

A Motion was moved and seconded in relation to the appointment of Parish Council 

representatives on the Standards Committee. 

 

A vote was taken, the Motion was CARRIED. 

 
RESOLVED A. That, for the period ending with the next Annual Meeting of the 

Council, or such lesser period should the political balance or 
allocation to political groups change during the year requiring a 
review under the provisions of the Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989, the Committees, Sub-Committees etc be 
appointed as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report and that the 
allocation of seats to the political groups be as indicated. 

 
B. That the representatives of the political groups on the Committees 

etc now appointed shall be as indicated on Appendix 1 to the 
report. 

 
C. That the appointment of the Independent Person and Reserve 

Independent Person on the Standards Committee and the 
appointment of 2 Parish Councillor representatives, shall be as 
indicated on Appendix 1 to the report and that the Borough 
Solicitor establish a procedure for the nomination and 
appointment of those Parish Representatives.   

 
D. That the terms of reference for the Committees etc now appointed 

be agreed as set out in the Constitution. 
 
E. That it be noted that the Leader has appointed Cabinet Working 

Groups as indicated on Appendix 1 to the report, with the terms of 
reference included in the Constitution and set out in Appendix 2 
as follows:  
(i) The addition of the Flooding & Drainage Cabinet Working 

Group  
(ii) The change of title of the Estates Revival Cabinet Working 

Group to the Estates Regeneration Cabinet Working Group 
and its wider terms of reference to incorporate the functions 
of the Hall Green Cabinet Working Group. 

 
9   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES  

 
 Consideration was given to the appointment of Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of 



COUNCIL HELD: Wednesday, 15 May 2019 
 

 

Committees for the ensuing year.  Members noted that details of nominations had 

been incorporated in Appendix 1 to the report considered at agenda item 8. 

  
RESOLVED: That Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of Committees for 2019/20 be 

appointed as indicated in Appendix 1 to the report at agenda item 8. 
 

 
 
 

……….……………………….. 
THE MAYOR 

 


